- net asset backing using the most recent reports provided by the relevant entities.

CVC determined that it is appropriate to use these methods in valuing the investments in unlisted entities.

(b) Investment properties

- Retail: the property was sold during the 2024 financial year

- Commercial: the fair value has been determined based on an independent valuation performed by professional

qualified valuers in November 2022. The valuation is based on the current land use entitlements (zoning) and utilising

a direct comparison basis method.

Sensitivity analysis

For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis, CVC considers using significant unobservable inputs to determine the fair value

of unlisted investments and investment properties as reasonable. At reporting date, the impact on pre-tax profit or loss and

equity using the unobservable inputs would be as follows:

Valuation

Techniques

Significant

Unobservable

Inputs

Range of Inputs (a) Net profit/(loss) Equity increase/(decrease)

Dec 24 Jun 24 Dec 24 Jun 24 Dec 24 Jun 24

   $ $ $ $

Investments

in unlisted

entities

Net asset

backing

Value per

security

Min down

10%

Min down

10%
1,356,036 1,284,583 1,356,036 1,284,583

Max up

10%

Max up

10%
(1,356,036)  (1,284,583) (1,356,036)  (1,284,583)

Investment

properties

Capitalisation

of income

Capitalisation

Rate

Min 3.0% Min 3.0% 5,728,333 6,910,486 5,728,333 6,910,486

Max 4.0% Max 4.0% (5,303,750)  (4,417,135) (5,303,750)  (4,417,135)

(a) The range of values represent the highest and lowest input used in the valuation techniques. Therefore, the range

does not reflect the level of uncertainty regarding a particular input, but rather the different underlying characteristics

of the relevant assets.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

18

CVC LIMITED & CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 December 2024 (CONTINUED)

NOTE 12: INCOME AND EXPENSE

This note provides a breakdown of the items included in the statement of financial performance.